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KEY FINDINGS

High prices are still the greatest barrier holding Europeans from eating more responsibly sourced food
in 2020, but Europeans were slightly less likely to select each obstacle as a reason they are not eating more responsibly
sourced food in 2020 compared to 2019.

2.  Europeans in 2020 find fair treatment and payment to food producers/farmers (30%) and healthier/more
nutritious (32%) slightly more compelling reasons to eat and/or buy more sustainable food than in 2019.

3. In 2020, Europeans are more excited about locally grown or sourced food (39%) and fair
treatment and payment to producers (30%) than in 2019.

4. European respondents are slightly more concerned about food waste in 2020 (82%) compared to 2019
(79%) and Spanish respondents remain the most concerned about food waste (90%).

5. There was a 5-point increase in 2020 of Europeans saying it would be very valuable to be able to learn
information about the farmers that grow their food (44%) compared to 2019 (39%).

6. Europeans were slightly more likely to say it is valuable that their food be traceable on the blockchain
in 2020 (83%), but a majority of Europeans in both 2019 and 2020 reported it would be valuable to have food be
traceable on the blockchain to trace food-borne illness and recalls.

7. There was an 11-point increase in Europe overall and across the studied countries of respondents reporting
environmental sustainability is a very large or somewhat large factor when it comes to purchasing
their Christmas dinner or other festive meal essentials (70%).

Methodology: This study was conducted by Morning Consult on behalf of IBM from December 3-4, 2020. The study was conducted among 998 U.K. adults, 1,475 Spanish adults, and
988 lItalian adults. A previous version of this study was conducted from November 14-18, 2019 among 2,193 U.K. adults, 2,183 Spanish adults, and 1,989 Italian adults. The studies
were conducted online and the data were stratified to match a target sample of adults in each country on age and gender, then weighted based on age, gender, race, and education
level.
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V, MORNING CONSULT’

GENERAL ATTITUDES TOWARDS FOOD RESPONSIBILITY

Europeans in 2020 are slightly more likely to agree with each statement; over four in five still agree it is important to
know where their food has come from and care that their food has come from a source that is ethical and responsible

How far do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

It is important to me that | know where my
food has come from.

| care that my food has come from a
source that is ethical and responsible.

| would be willing to pay more for food that
has come from an ethical and responsible
source.

| know exactly where most or all of the
food | currently purchase has come from.

Europe - Nov 2019

Europe - Dec 2020

Europe - Nov 2019

Europe - Dec 2020

Europe - Nov 2019

Europe - Dec 2020

Europe - Nov 2019

Europe - Dec 2020

@ strongly agree @ Somewhat agree Don't know/No @ Somewhat disagree @ Strongly disagree
opinion
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v, MORNING CONSULT’
—— GENERAL ATTITUDES TOWARDS FOOD RESPONSIBILITY

Europeans’ willingness to pay more for sustainably sourced food is largely unchanged or has slightly
decreased in some studied countries, such as Spain and the UK

You mentioned you agree that you would be willing to pay more for food that has come from a sustainable source. Compared to your
average grocery shop, how much more would you be willing to pay if you could guarantee that your food was coming from a
sustainable source?

Less than 5% more than the 10-15% more 21-25% more Don't know/Not sure
. average grocery trip .

. 5-9% more . 16-20% more More than 25% more

gerépéeer:;itvr?pthan the average
Europe - Nov 2019 36% 32% 14% 13%
Europe - Dec 2020 37% 31% 16% 11%
UK - Nov 2019 44% 28% 11% 13%
UK - Dec 2020 41% 26% 13% 14%
Spain - Nov 2019 32% 32% 16% 15%
Spain - Dec 2020 38% 30% 15% 13%
ltaly - Nov 2019 32% 36% 16% 11%

ltaly - Dec 2020 31% 36% 21% 6%



V, MORNING CONSULT’

GENERAL ATTITUDES TOWARDS FOOD RESPONSIBILITY

In both 2019 and 2020, high prices were the greatest barrier holding Europeans back from eating more
responsibly, but Europeans were less likely to cite any barriers to eating more responsibly sourced food

1In 2020

What, if anything, is h you back from eating more responsibly sourced food? Select all that apply.

Too expensive

Can't find reliable information on where food
comes from

Already successfully eating mostly/entirely
responsibly sourced food

Don't have the time to find/learn about food
sourcing

Don’t know/Not sure

Don't believe that eating responsibly sourced
food is important

Other:

Europe -
Europe -

Europe -
Europe -

Europe -
Europe -

Europe -
Europe -

Europe -
Europe -

Europe -
Europe -

Europe -
Europe -

Nov 2019
Dec 2020

Nov 2019
Dec 2020

Nov 2019
Dec 2020

Nov 2019
Dec 2020

Nov 2019
Dec 2020

Nov 2019
Dec 2020

Nov 2019
Dec 2020

@ Selected @ Not Selected

56%
58%

68%
69%
84%
92%

93%

97%
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GENERAL ATTITUDES TOWARDS FOOD RESPONSIBILITY

V, MORNING CONSULT’

Europeans in 2020 found fair treatment and payment to food producers/farmers (+3) and healthier/more
nutritious (+2) slightly more compelling reasons to eat and/or buy more sustainable food

What reasons do you find most compelling when it comes to the decision to eat and/or buy more sustainable food? Select no more

than two.

Concern for animal welfare

Reducing carbon emissions

Healthier/more nutritious

Feels safer to know where my food has come from

Care about the longevity of the food supply/making sure crops
can continue to grow

Reducing potential public health concerns from non-sustainable
practices (e.g. agricultural waste leaking into soil/water supply)

Fair treatment and payment to food producers/farmers

Other:

Don't know/Not applicable

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

@ Selected @ Not Selected
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v, MORNING CONSULT’
—— GENERAL ATTITUDES TOWARDS FOOD RESPONSIBILITY

Europeans ranked health benefits as most important followed closely by food provenance

Rank these in order of what would you consider most important when it comes to food: [Average Rank]

m European Adults

Health benefits

Food provenance (knowing food's journey from farm to table)

Sustainable sourcing

Reducing waste

*Note: 2019 question focused on ranking most important, while 2020 question was changed to provide a full ranking of each.
Average rank shown for 2020, but not able to be shown for 2019.
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FOOD LABELING AND PRODUCT PREFERENCES

V, MORNING CONSULT’

Fair Trade is still the most selected label that would make Europeans more likely to purchase a food item in a grocery
store and remains unchanged from 2019; Europeans are slightly more likely to say organic (+2) and Non-GMO (+2)

labels would make them more likely to purchase a food item in 2020

Which of the following labels, if you saw it on a food item in the grocery store, would make you more likely to purchase that item?

Select all that apply.

Organic

Non-GMO

Fair Trade

4ASC Certified Farmed Responsibly

Other:

Labels don't impact my purchasing decisions

Don't know/Not applicable

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

@ Selected

@ Not Selected

99%
99%
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%

79%
771%
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V, MORNING CONSULT’

FOOD LABELING AND PRODUCT PREFERENCES

Across all categories of food, Europeans in 2020 care about information regarding responsible and ethical production
at the same levels as 2019; Europeans still care most about information regarding responsible and ethical production

of meat (+2), followed by vegetables (+1), fruit (+1), and dairy (+1)

What categories of food do you most care about information regarding responsible and ethical production? Select all that apply.

Meat

Vegetables
Fruit

Dairy
Coffee

Tea
Dry Goods (e.g. flour, etc.)

Chocolate
Processed foods

Other:

Don't know/Not applicable

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

@ Selected @ Not Selected
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V, MORNING CONSULT’

FOOD LABELING AND PRODUCT PREFERENCES

Across all categories of food, Europeans in 2020 care about information regarding provenance at the same levels as
2019; Europeans still care most about information regarding provenance of meat (+2), followed by vegetables (+1),

fruit (+3), and dairy

What categories of food do you most care about information regarding provenance (where the food originated)? Select all that apply.

Meat

Vegetables
Fruit

Dairy
Coffee

Tea
Dry Goods (e.g. flour, etc.)

Chocolate
Processed foods

Other:

Don't know/Not applicable

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

@ Selected @ Not Selected
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INTEREST IN FOOD INNOVATIONS

V, MORNING CONSULT’

Europeans in 2020 are more excited about locally grown or sourced food (+3) and fair treatment to
payment to producers (+5) compared to 2019

Which of these innovations are you most excited about when it comes to food production? Select no more than two.

Using blockchain technology to get more trusted and
detailed info on production origin and practices

Recyclable packaging

Compostable packaging
Reusable/refillable packaging

Locally grown or sourced food
Plant-based meat substitutes

Fair treatment and payment to producers
Sustainable farming technology

Other:

Don't know/Not applicable

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

Europe - Nov 2019
Europe - Dec 2020

@ Selected @ Not Selected
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V. MORNING CONSULT’
—— INTEREST IN FOOD INNOVATIONS

A majority of Europeans are most excited about retailers reducing plastic packaging (66%)
and donating food to eliminate food waste (62%)

Which of these innovations are you most excited about retailers doing? Select no more than two.

@ Selected @ Mot Selected

Reduced plastic packaging 34%
Donating food to eliminate food waste 38%
Banning single-use grocery bags 77%
Electric delivery vehicles 90%
Composting at the store 91%
None of the above 96%

Other (please specify): 100%

* Not asked in 2019 survey



V. MORNING CONSULT’
—— INTEREST IN FOOD INNOVATIONS

A majority of respondents in Europe and across the studied countries agree they would like supermarkets to
respond faster to the latest consumer food trends in 2019 and 2020

How far do you agree or disagree with the following statement?:l would like supermarkets to respond faster to the latest consumer food

trends.
. Strongly agree ‘ Somewhat agree Don't know/Not sure . Somewhat disagree . Strongly disagree
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V, MORNING CONSULT’

CONCERNS WITH FOOD WASTE

European respondents are slightly more concerned about food waste in 2020 compared to
2019 and Spanish respondents remain the most concerned about food waste

How concerned are you about food waste?

Europe - Nov 2019

Europe - Dec 2020

UK - Nov 2019

UK - Dec 2020

Spain - Nov 2019

Spain - Dec 2020

Italy - Nov 2019

Italy - Dec 2020

. Very concerned ‘ Somewhat concerned Don't know/Not sure . Slightly concerned ‘ Not at all concerned

18



V, MORNING CONSULT’
—— CONCERNS WITH FOOD WASTE

A majority of respondents in Europe and across the studied countries agree they would be more willing
to shop at a supermarket brand with initiatives to reduce food waste in 2019 and 2020

How far do you agree or disagree with the following statement?:l1 would be more willing to shop at a supermarket brand with initiatives
to reduce food waste.

@ Strongly agree @ Somewhat agree Don't know/Not sure @ Somewnhat disagree @ Strongly disagree

Europe - Nov 2019 45% 6% W&

Europe - Dec 2020 47% 5% ¥

UK - Nov 2019 31% 10% 8%

UK - Dec 2020 32% 1% 6%

Spain - Nov 2019 51%

N
X

Spain - Dec 2020 52%

%
X

Italy - Nov 2019 53%

3
=

Italy - Dec 2020 54%

%
X
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V. MORNING CONSULT’
BLOCKCHAIN & FOOD PROVENANCE

European respondents’ opinions about types of information that would be valuable to have about food remain
unchanged in 2020; true shelf life is still considered the most valuable piece of information

Think about each of the following types of information you might like to have about food you're considering purchasing. How valuable

would it be to know the following?

@ Veryvaluable @ Somewhat valuable Don't know/Not @ Notveryvaluable @ Notatall
applicable valuable

The date the food was originally produced

What its true shelf life is

genuine ltalian olive oll, if a fish is correctly

FRRTRISPESE)  eucpe- pec 2020 St

21



V, MORNING CONSULT’
—— BLOCKCHAIN & FOOD PROVENANCE

There was a slight increase in Europeans saying it would be valuable to be able to learn information about the
farmers that grow their food in 2020, but a majority thought it would be valuable in 2019 and 2020

How valuable is it that you be able to learn information about the farmers that grow your food?

@ Veryvaluable @ Somewnhat valuable Don't know/Notsure @ Slightly valuable @) Not at all valuable

Europe - Dec 2020 44% 13%

UK - Nov 2019 23% 5% 21% 9%

UK - Dec 2020 30% 5% 21% 6%

Spain - Nov 2019 46% 16% 4%

Spain - Dec 2020 50% 13

(<
|

ltaly - Nov 2019 48% 7%

ltaly - Dec 2020 49% 5%



V. MORNING CONSULT’
BLOCKCHAIN & FOOD PROVENANCE

Europeans were slightly more likely to say it is valuable that their food be traceable on the blockchain in 2020, but a
majority in 2019 and 2020 reported it would be valuable to have food be traceable on the blockchain to trace food-
borne illness and recalls

How valuable is it to you that your food be traceable on the blockchain, allowing public health authorities to identify the source of food-
borne illnesses and allowing you to identify if your food may be impacted by a recall?

@ Veryvaluable @ Somewnhat valuable Don't know/Not sure @ Slightly valuable @ Notatall valuable

| IEEED

UK - Dec 2020 44% 7% 12%

Spain - Nov 2019 59% 6% 12%

Spain - Dec 2020 S7% 5% 12%

Italy - Nov 2019 57% 5% [LA

5%

0
Italy - Dec 2020 55%
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V. MORNING CONSULT’
FOOD RESPONSIBILITY DURING THE HOLIDAYS

A majority of Europeans reported they celebrate Christmas either in a religious or cultural capacity in
2019 and 2020

Do you currently celebrate Christmas, whether in a religious or cultural capacity?

O
)

O
Z
o

Europe - Nov 2019 1%

Europe - Dec 2020 1%

UK - Nov 2019 1%

UK - Dec 2020 13%

Spain - Nov 2019 9%

Spain - Dec 2020 10%

ltaly - Nov 2019 12%

ltaly - Dec 2020 1%



v, MORNING CONSULT’
—— FOOD RESPONSIBILITY DURING THE HOLIDAYS

There was an increase in Europe overall and across the studied countries of respondents reporting
environmental sustainability is a large factor when it comes to purchasing their Christmas dinner or
other festive meal essentials

Thinking about the December holiday period, how much of a factor is environmental sustainability when it comes to purchasing your
Christmas dinner or other festive meal essentials?

@ Verylargefactor @ Somewhat large factor Donl'_t krgcl;)w/Not @ smalifactor @ Not atall afactor
applicable

Europe - Nov 2019 21% 7% 22% 11%

Europe - Dec 2020 26% 6% 18% 7%

UK - Nov 2019 12% 9% 31% 21%

UK - Dec 2020 1% 11% 29% 14%

Spain - Nov 2019 21% 6% 21% 8%

Spain - Dec 2020 29% 5% 16% 5%

ltaly - Nov 2019 33% 6% 13%

ltaly - Dec 2020 36% 9%



v, MORNING CONSULT’
FOOD RESPONSIBILITY DURING THE HOLIDAYS

Europeans were more likely to report they would consider changing the ingredients in their
Christmas dinner or other festive meals to be more sustainable in 2020

Would you consider changing the ingredients in your Christmas dinner or other festive meals to be more sustainable?
® VYes Don't know/Not applicable ® No

Europe - Nov 2019 23% 25%

22% 21%

Europe - Dec 2020

Spain - Nov 2019 25% 24%

Spain - Dec 2020 23% 21%

Italy - Nov 2019 21% 13%

ltaly - Dec 2020 18% 10%



V. MORNING CONSULT’
—— FOOD RESPONSIBILITY DURING THE HOLIDAYS

Europeans in 2020 were more interested in knowing more about where the food they eat in their
Christmas dinner or other festive meals has come from

Would you like to know more about where the food you eat for your Christmas dinner or other festive meals has come from?

@® VYes Don't know/Not applicable ® o

Europe - Nov 2019 1% 16%

Europe - Dec 2020 10% 13%

Spain - Nov 2019 10% 10%

Spain - Dec 2020 9% 9%

Italy - Nov 2019 9% 10%

Italy - Dec 2020 9% 6%



v, MORNING CONSULT’
—— FOOD RESPONSIBILITY DURING THE HOLIDAYS

There was an increase in Europeans agreeing that they are more conscious about being environmentally friendly
during the December holidays compared to the rest of the year in 2020, but a majority still disagree that they are
more environmentally friendly during the December holidays

How far do you agree or disagree with the following statement?:] am more conscious about being environmentally friendly during the
December holidays than | am during the rest of the year.

. Strongly agree ‘ Somewhat agree Don't know/Not . Somewhat disagree ’ Strongly disagree
applicable

UK - Nov 2019 11% 34% 24%

ltaly - Nov 2019 12% 7% 25% 31%

ltaly - Dec 2020 14% 6% 27% 20%
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V. MORNING CONSULT’
—— IMPACT OF COVID-19

A majority of Europeans across all studied countries have not experienced any issues with food supply or
restrictions as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, but nearly three in ten (28%) in the UK reported they have
experienced food supply issues

Have you experienced any issues with food supply or restrictions as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic?

® VYes Don't know/Not applicable ® No

* Not asked in 2019 survey



V¥, MORNING CONSULT’
IMPACT OF COVID-19

A plurality of Europeans across all studied countries reported their experiences with food supply or
potential restrictions due to COVID-19 have made them neither more nor less likely to care about the
sustainability of their food

Have any experiences with food supply or potential restrictions as a result of COVID-19 made you more or less likely to care about the
sustainability of your food?

@ Muchmorelikely @ Somewhatmore @ Neithermorenor @ Somewhatless @ Much less likely Don't know/Not
likely less likely likely applicable

Europe - Dec 2020 13% 8%

UK - Dec 2020 14%

Spain - Dec 2020 vy 6%

ltaly - Dec 2020 5%

32
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